second half are a direct result and clear benefit of its heavy
advertising in the first half.

   No matter which accounting methods is used to expense
advertising, the year end results will be exactly the same as all
advertising expenses will have been expended by year end.

   The SEC suggestions would have the result of substantially
reducing earnings in the first half, but substantially increasing
earnings in the second half, especially in the fourth quarter when
the Company usually does not advertise to any extent.

   Had the Company reported its advertising expense according to
the SEC's suggestion in the current and previous two years the Pro-
forma Net income and diluted EPS would have been as follows:

   Fiscal   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Year
   Year   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   End
   (000)   (000)   (000)   (000)   (000)
   -Pro-Forma
   2005
   Revenues   $14,814   $18,616
   Advertising   $ 5,323   $ 4,285
   NI   ($   435)  $ 1,337
   EPS   ($.06)   $ .18
   -Pro-Forma
   2004
   Revenues   $13,087   $18,339   $16,696   $13,395 $61,518
   Advertising   $ 6,547   $ 4,633   $   551   $ 1,387 $13,119
   NI   ($ 1,462)  $ 1,902   $ 3,584   $ 1,772 $ 5,797
   EPS   ($ .20)   $ .25   $ .47   $ .24   $ .75
   -Pro-Forma
   2003
   Revenues   $12,515   $17,611   $12,853   $11,758 $54,737
   Advertising   $ 4,036   $ 3,893   $ 1,085   $ 1,314 $10,329
   NI   ($   218)  $ 1,897   $ 2,052   $ 1,521 $ 5,252
   EPS   ($ .03)   $ .25   $ .28   $ .20   $ .68

   This reporting change would have had no effect on the year
end financials whatsoever. It simply would have skewed the
quarterly earnings to reflect significantly less earnings in the
first two quarters when we typically spend the bulk of our
advertising dollars and significantly more income in the third and

Edgar Filing: CCA INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

5

fourth quarters when we reap the rewards of our advertising but
significantly reduce our current spending.

   For comparison purposes, the historical numbers we did report
are shown below:

   2005
   Revenues   $14,814   $18,616
   Advertising   $ 3,098   $ 3,655
   NI   $   945   $ 1,751
   EPS   $ .13   $ .24

   2004
   Revenues   $13,087   $18,339   $16,696   $13,395  $61,518
   Advertising   $ 2,824   $ 3,064   $ 3,932   $ 3,299  $13,119
   NI   $   836   $ 2,798   $ 1,457   $   705  $ 5,797
   EPS   $ .11   $ .36   $ .19   $ .09   $ .75

   2003
   Revenues   $12,515   $17,611   $12,853   $11,758  $54,737
   Advertising   $ 2,723   $ 2,634   $ 2,405   $ 2,568  $10,329
   NI   $   574   $ 2,584   $ 1,287   $   807  $ 5,252
   EPS   $ .08   $ .34   $ .17   $ .11   $ .68

   As shown the year end numbers are exactly the same, the
change simply reallocates when our advertising dollars are
expensed.

   If our final discussion with the SEC causes us to change our
method of estimating the benefits derived from our advertising
dollars, we will restate the current quarter to reflect the change
in estimate and will utilize the new method in all future filings.
The effect of the restatement on the 2nd quarter 2005 financials
will be to decrease the earnings from $1,751,000, $.24 EPS, to
($122,000), ($.02) EPS.  This is due to the fact that since this